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RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of the proposal.

Docket VAR-21-0006: Schreck Barn Setback Variance

Request: Request for a 54-foot reduction in the required 110-foot
supplemental setback from the centerline of Baseline
Road, to allow for the construction of a 984-square-foot
agricultural barn within the setback.

Location: 7856 Baseline Road, approximately .6 miles east of the
intersection of Baseline Road and N. 75th Street.
Zoning: Estate Residential (ER) Zoning District

Applicant/Property Owner: Derek Schreck & Rebekah Powell

PACKET CONTENTS:
0 Staff Recommendation 1-5
0 Application Materials (Attachment A) Al - A21
0 Referral Agency Responses (Attachment B) B1-B7
0 Adjacent Property Owner Comments (Attachment C) Cl
SUMMARY

The applicant requests a 54-foot reduction in the supplemental setback from the centerline of
Baseline Road to facilitate the construction of a small barn within the setback. Staff recommends
that this variance request be denied because the applicable review criteria in Article 4-1202(B)(2)
of the Boulder Country Land Use Code (the Code) cannot be met.

DISCUSSION

The subject property is located within the Fairview Estates subdivision. It includes both the entirety
of Lot 22 from the original platting, as well as the eastern half of Lot 23. The merger of these parcels
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was recently administratively approved as part of EP-22-0001 Schreck Lot Merger. The property is
approximately 1.4 acres in size and is located in the Estate Residential zoning district. Although most
lots within Fairview Estates are accessed via Ord Drive, Theresa Drive, or Fairview Road, the subject
parcel is one of several that front and take access via Baseline Road.

Baseline Road is identified in the Boulder County Road Map with a functional classification of Minor
Arterial, and has an accompanying supplemental setback requirement of 110 feet measured from the
existing roadway centerline per Article 7-1403.B.3.c of the Code. The applicants propose to reduce
this required setback to facilitate the construction of a small agricultural barn on a concrete pad
constructed for the purpose.

Figure 1: Applicant’s site plan showing proposed barn location outlined in red (North to the right).



Figure 2: Zoning map indicating required supplemental setback.

REFERRALS

The variance request was sent to property owners within 1,500 feet of the subject property, as well as
all applicable referral agencies. Responses received by staff are attached to this staff recommendation
(Attachments B and C) and summarized below.

Boulder County Parks & Open Space — This division expressed no concerns with the variance
request, but noted that there appear to be other viable locations for the proposed barn and strongly
recommended the removal of Russian Olive trees from the parcel.

Boulder County Engineering Review — This division confirmed the property is legally accessed via
Baseline Road, noted that there are no current plans for Baseline Road to be widened (but that the
barn may need to be relocated if the road is widened in the future), indicated that no new access
points are allowed to Baseline Road, and that an Access Permit will be issued at the time of building
permit review for the proposed barn.

Agencies indicating no conflicts: Boulder County Building Safety & Inspection Services Team, and
Mountain View Fire Protection District.

Agencies that did not respond: Boulder County Long Range Planning, Boulder County Assessor,
Boulder County Attorney’s Office, Boulder County Environmental Health / Water Quality, Boulder
County Public Works, XCEL Energy, and Colorado Department of Transportation.

Adjacent Property Owners — 92 referrals were sent to nearby property owners, and staff received
one comment in support of the applicant’s proposal.



CRITERIA ANALYSIS

Per Article 3-100.A.18 of the Code the Board of Adjustment (BOA) may approve a variance from the
terms of the Code as set forth in Article 4-1200. To grant a variance, the BOA must find that the
following criteria from Article 4-1202(B)(2) of the Code are satisfied:

(@)

(b)

(0

(d)

(e

There exist exceptional or extraordinary physical circumstances of the subject property such as
irregularity, narrowness, shallowness, or slope;

The subject parcel is characterized by a slight upward slope running from north to south, and is
largely clear of vegetation and geographic features that would otherwise inhibit construction of
the barn outside of the setback. Staff do not find that the physical circumstances of the property
are extraordinary. Rather they are typical of many subdivided lots in the plains areas of the
County.

Therefore, staff finds this criterion cannot be met.

Because of these physical circumstances, the strict application of the Code creates an
exceptional or undue hardship upon the property owner;

Staff does not find that the physical circumstances of the property are extraordinary, or that the
strict application of the code creates an exceptional or undue hardship on the property owner. The
required 110-foot setback prevents construction close to Baseline Road, but there are other areas
of the property on which a small barn could conceivably be built without the requested setback
reduction.

Therefore, staff finds this criterion cannot be met.
The hardship is not self-imposed;

Residential development on the property predates the County’s adoption of the supplemental
setback, which the applicants seek to reduce. However, staff find that the proposal to reduce the
supplemental setback for the construction of a new structure would be a self-imposed hardship
because there are other areas of the property where the structure could conceivably be built
without encroaching on any required setbacks.

Therefore, staff finds the hardship is self-imposed and this criterion is not met.

The variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the uses of adjacent property as permitted
under this code;

Staff do not anticipate that the proposed variance will adversely affect the uses of adjacent
properties as permitted under the Code. A reduction in the required supplemental setback would
allow for development closer to Baseline Road, where many nearby properties already have
existing development that encroaches on the same setback because those developments predate
the setback’s adoption.

Therefore, staff finds this criterion is met.
The variance, if granted, will not change the character of the zoning district in which the
property is located, and is in keeping with the intent of the Code and the Boulder County

Comprehensive Plan;

Staff do not have concerns that the variance will change the character of the zoning district in
which the property is located if granted. As previously stated, development on other parcels along



Baseline Road often encroaches into the required setback because much of the area was
developed prior to the setback’s adoption.

Furthermore, approval of the variance would facilitate the construction of a small agricultural
structure in the place where the property owners feel it would best fit their use of their property.
Small agricultural structures are common in the Estate Residential zoning district and are visible
on several nearby properties.

Therefore, staff finds that this criterion is met.

() The variance, if granted, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens
of Boulder County and is in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and any applicable
intergovernmental agreement affecting land use or development.

There is no indication that the proposed variance would adversely affect the health, safety, or
welfare of Boulder County citizens, and no referral agency or nearby property owners responded
with such concerns.

However, staff finds that the proposed variance would conflict with Policy TR 3.01 of the
Comprehensive Plan, which requires that the County prioritize travel corridors “in order to
benefit the most people, and connect all parts of the County, give priority to improving mobility
in, and the maintenance and rehabilitation of, the County’s arterial and collector transportation
corridors”. The proposed variance would reduce the viability and future scalability of a minor
arterial roadway corridor.

Therefore, staff finds this criterion cannot be met.

RECOMMENDATION

As discussed above, four of the six criteria for a variance were not met. Therefore, Community
Planning & Permitting staff recommend that the Board of Adjustment DENY Docket VAR-21-0006:
Schreck Barn Setback Variance.




Al

ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A

Vicinity

Community Planning & Permitting

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org 7856 Baseline

C Subject Parcel

{1 Municipalities

Subdivisions
Subdivisions

Boulder

Lafayette

0 0.35 0.7
) \iiles

Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021

Lyons
Longmont{

”~ . .
Jamestown Louisville

War’d
Boulder,
Negerlanff Louisyjlle

The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.

For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

sgambrel
A2



ATTACHMENT A

Location

Community Planning & Permitting
7856 Baseline

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org

[ subject Parcel e
(\0\10

Subdivisions

Subdivisions
RAVEN CT %

ROCKWAY PL
\y
OO/

FERRIS WAY

GLENHAVEN CT

BASELINE FRONTAGE RD
BASELINE RD

THERESA DR

0 0.035 0.07
) \iiles

Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021

s
&
&
=~

coodhue Ditch

THERESA DR

The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.

For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

\

L1l ]
A3

sgambrel



ATTACHMENT A

Aerial

Community Planning & Permitting

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org 7856 Baseline

Jsu bject Parcel

0 0.0035 0.007
) \iiles

Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021

The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.

For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

sgambrel
A4



ATTACHMENT A

Aerial

Community Planning & Permitting

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org 7856 Baseline

Jsu bject Parcel
ANDREWS WAY - )
O on pitch
Q aex &2
- S SCENIC DR o
o z = N
o O
@ Q _
= Ind o
> < >
6‘ wi < RAVENCT
o a s
X
S
FERRIS WAY x —
O
Z
S
I
BASELINE FRONTAGE RD E
6 BASELINE RD
§
g THERESA DR
O
&
<
0 0.05 01 WATONGA WAY eD'\‘C“
mm—— Miles W
& @
Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021 '3_: N\@@ CDC
© x s ye Diteh
=z I w 080
x PL:J o0
o T
=
The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.
For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

sgambrel
A5



ATTACHMENT A

Community Planning & Permitting Comprehensive Plan

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org

7856 Baseline

Jsu bject Parcel

Significant Agricultural
Land

Ag of National
Importance

BASELINE RD

ORD DR

0 0.0085 0.017

) \iles

Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021

Lyons,

Longmont{
JaineStown _ 44@/_
Ward tErie

5%
Boulder
Nederlaﬁ; _|_|oI visyville

R
The user agrees to all Terms of Use THERESA DR 2%
set forth by Boulder County.
For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

sgambrel

A6



Community Planning & Permitting

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org

ATTACHMENT A

Elevation Contours
7856 Baseline

Jsu bject Parcel

Contours 2'

0 0.0035 0.007
) \iiles

Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021

The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.

For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

53064

5372

12
5 537 A

5370

5366
5370
5368
20
5318 =
&30t
5384

sgambrel

A7




ATTACHMENT A

Geologic Hazards

Community Planning & Permitting
7856 Baseline

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org

[ subject Parcel (\0\‘0‘“

Debris flow
(. susceptiblity area o

Rockfall
- susceptiblity area

Landslide high
- susceptibility area

RAVEN CT @0
W

ROCKWAY PL
&
O
(/(‘

FERRIS WAY
Moderate Swelling

Soil Potential

GLENHAVEN CT

BASELINE FRONTAGE RD
BASELINE RD

THERESA DR

0 0.035 0.07
) \iiles

Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021

s
&
&
=~

Goodhue Ditch

THERESA DR

The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.

For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

A8

sgambrel



ATTACHMENT A

Planning Areas

Community Planning & Permitting
7856 Baseline

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org

CJsu bject Parcel 0'\‘0“
Active IGA RO
Boundary 1 ©
o \)\(5‘5
Active IGA % RAVENCT «®°
Designation g o
BVCP e
FERRIS WAY
I_
O
Z
=
<
I
&
| BASELINE,FRONTAGE.RD____ , | .
| | ] " RASELINEIIRI') | | | L
Z

=al v

THERESA DR

0 0.035 0.07
) \iiles

Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021

s
S
&
=~

Lyons,

Longmont{
Jarlnestown ] &
Ward tErie g W RS
@)
o
©]

Boulder
Nederl:ﬁ‘r WS

Goodhue Ditch

Louisyille

THERESA DR

The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.
For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer

LZ l L1t l Lid i | |

sgambrel
A9



ATTACHMENT A

Community Planning & Permitting Public Lands & CEs

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org 7856 Baseline
N MEADOWS
[ subject Parcel \\“%\xo‘(‘ PARK NUPUD
Boulder County ANDREWS WAY y
Open Space _. 5 outh Bouteer
p p o 8 - Canon DltCh
(@]
County g o O SCENIC DR
Conservation o Q 2 2
Easement < [ o =
@ n
OSMP Properties = a pe
5 RAVEN CT
(@)
FERRIS WAY
b4
S
L
E O
BASELINE BASELINE FRONTAGE RD 6
RD BASELINE RD _
\arsh a\\\,\\\e Ditch
THERESA DR
s
WATONGA “w«o“ 3
0 005 01 WAY Nla
1 \iles — o
» @ .
Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021 T a 2 x Goodhue Ditch
X 1
2 ) o) &
z = uj
w o
Longmontd <> ]
spesonl SZ1L | e £
Lerie
Ward ESTATES NUPUD
Boulder;
Nederland Louisvi le
The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.
For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer
LAl ] [ ] 17/7 2 )74 ] I ]

sgambrel
A10



ATTACHMENT A

Zoning

Community Planning & Permitting
7856 Baseline

2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 303-441-3930 www.bouldercounty.org

[ subject Parcel <
NCO o

XX NCO

Major Road
Setbacks

K& 110 feet
Zoning Districts FERRIS WAY

Estate Residential
Rural Residential

RAVEN CT @0
W

ROCKWAY PL
\y
O(/(

3

LENHAVEN CT

0

lrr-BASELINE ,FRONTAG E-RD_O

T K QX

o000 202020202020 00 2020200 0 020 , ASELINE! e

KRR X K KKK XA IR IR RIS : S Sl =
SGX XXX X X XX X >

AR RIIRARREA

X5 THERESADR
0%
"
0 0.035 0.07
1 \iles
Area of Detail Date: 3/29/2021
Lyons \\6/0\‘0
Longmont: \\4,\
Jainestown ] 4 id
Ward tErie 4@(
Boulder %) :
[ ¥ LLJ
Nederla{; Louisyille B.:j coodhue-Ditch
=
The user agrees to all Terms of Use
set forth by Boulder County.
For Terms of Use, please visit:
www.bouldercounty.org/mapdisclaimer I
All

sgambrel



ATTACHMENT A

Al2



ATTACHMENT A

Al13



ATTACHMENT A

Al4



ATTACHMENT A

Al15



ATTACHMENT A

Al6



ATTACHMENT A

Al7



ATTACHMENT A

A18



ATTACHMENT A

A19



ATTACHMENT A

BOX EAVE FRAME RAFTER STRUCTURE (Sheets 5, 5A, 5B, SC, SD, SE, 6, 6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, 6F, |
9, 10, 12, 13, 14 AND 16>

e s we ooy
e Y L4
TRH
st e o | j B B |
TYPICAL END ELEVATION TYPICAL SIDE ELEVATION
SCAL [¥ NTS
BOW FRAME RAFTER STRUCTURE (Sheets 7, 7A, 7B, 7C, B, 8A, 9, 11, 12, 13 AND 15)
T of w2 B
T
TRiM
TH VARIES DEPENDING ON NUMBER
FTER SPAN (Wi AND SPACING EF RAFTERS
TYPICAL END ELEVATION TYPICAL SIDE ELEVATION
SCA N [ NTS
MOORE AND ASSOCIATES ey ST e
w "l m - .
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING, INC. |ogses sv oo 10D o B ONED SR UCTORE
JIB N 171495/
THEE DUCUMENT IS THE PRIFERTY OF NODME AND ASTOCIATES DNGDEERING MO R WSH
CONSILTING THE UNAUTHORIZED REFRIZUCTIIN, COPYDEL. [ OTHDRWIE IIE oF
B SBORCT 10 Leo e DTED MO ANY DERDGDENT THOEWPIN MY {0 e onacr 1o coast b, 4 VG N SK-3 x

A20


RAD PDF
Rectangle


ATTACHMENT A

390

Ho€E
g1vOS OIHdVYO

309

00°04¢

»

»~

»

»

»

»

»

»

»
»

»

»

o HGC.

S |
-+, Jes

»

N
4\4«4«4«1
PN
.
.

ST
a7
€l

—_—

3»»4»»
A B P S
PURIPURN
PURPSEIN

™

VEVER

'~

A
RIS

NS
N
Il

[[éM JO aul]

CHICKEN
HABITAT

€ € ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢

»

¢ ¢

LOAFIN

~
~
~

»
»
»

€ ¢ ¢ € ¢ ¢

TSTALL

I

I

S

UILDING
SITE*

v

4 .

0€ =, 8BS

1202-12-L| :paJedald 8req
3081Y2S Ya1a( [1suMQ
071G 107

4S 02V L9 /9V L)

NdV

¥829€00d

€0€08 OO “Jepinogd

ssalppy

pY suljssed 968/

Baseline Rd

A21



Derek Schreck
SEPTIC
FIELDS

Derek Schreck
WELL

Derek Schreck
LOAFING
STALL

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck
CHICKEN
HABITAT

Derek Schreck
BUILDING 
SITE

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck
21FT

Derek Schreck
43FT

Derek Schreck
HILL/BERM


Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck
161FT

Derek Schreck
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck

Derek Schreck


FYYY

Boulder
County

ATTACHMENT B

Community Planning & Permitting

Courthouse Annex * 2045 13th Street * Boulder, Colorado 80302 - Tel: 303.441.3930 + Fax: 303.441.4856
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 « Boulder, Colorado 80306 « www.bouldercounty.org

Building Safety & Inspection Services Team

MEMO
TO: Sam Walker, Planner Il
FROM: Michelle Huebner, Plans Examiner Supervisor
DATE: January 11, 2022
RE: Referral Response, Docket VAR-21-0006: Schreck Barn Setback Variance.

Request for a 54-foot reduction in the required 110-foot supplemental
setback from the centerline of Baseline Road, to allow for the construction of
a 984-square-foot agricultural barn within the setback.

Location: 7856 Baseline Road
Thank you for the referral. We have no conflicts with the proposal.
If the applicants should have questions or need additional information, we’d be happy to

work with them toward solutions that meet minimum building code requirements. Please
call (720) 564-2640 or contact us via e-mail at building@bouldercounty.org

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner
B1
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ATTACHMENT B

Walker, Samuel

From: LuAnn Penfold <lpenfold@mvfpd.org>

Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2022 2:39 PM

To: Walker, Samuel

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Referral packet for VAR-21-0006: Schreck Barn Setback Variance project at 7856

Baseline Road

We have no objection to the setback variance for the 984 square foot barn at 7856 Baseline Road.
Thank you for including us in the planning process.

LuAnn Penfold, Fire Prevention Specialist
Mountain View Fire Rescue

3561 N. Stagecoach Road, Longmont, CO 80504
720-678-9890 | Ipenfold@mvfpd.org | www.mvfpd.org

From: Milner, Anna <amilner@bouldercounty.org>

Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2022 1:52 PM

To: Moline, Jeffrey <jmoline@bouldercounty.org>; Strenge, Ernst <estrenge@bouldercounty.org>; Hippely, Hannah
<hhippely@bouldercounty.org>; Childress, Alisa <achildress@bouldercounty.org>; #AssessorReferral
<AssessorReferral@bouldercounty.org>; #CAreferral <CAreferral@bouldercounty.org>; Kiepe, Bob
<bkiepe@bouldercounty.org>; BDRCO@xcelenergy.com; Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com;
timothy.bilobran@state.co.us; Prevention <prevention@mvfpd.org>; Flax, Ron <rflax@bouldercounty.org>; Frederick,
Summer <sfrederick@bouldercounty.org>; Goldstein, Andrew <agoldstein@bouldercounty.org>; HealthWaterQuality-
EnvironmentalBP LU <HealthWQ-EnvironBPLU@bouldercounty.org>; Huebner, Michelle
<mhuebner@bouldercounty.org>; Sanchez, Kimberly <ksanchez@bouldercounty.org>; Severson, Jennifer
<jseverson@bouldercounty.org>; Transportation Development Review <TransDevReview@bouldercounty.org>; Wassell,
Kristen <kwassell@bouldercounty.org>; West, Ron <rowest@bouldercounty.org>

Cc: Walker, Samuel <swalker@bouldercounty.org>

Subject: Referral packet for VAR-21-0006: Schreck Barn Setback Variance project at 7856 Baseline Road

Please find attached the referral packet for VAR-21-0006: Schreck Barn Setback Variance project at 7856 Baseline
Road.

Please return responses and direct any questions to Sam Walker by January 26, 2022. (Boulder County internal
departments and agencies: Please attach the referral comments in Accela.)

Best Regards,
Anna

Anna Milner | Admin. Lead Tech.

Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting
Pronouns: she/her/hers

B2



ATTACHMENT B

Physical address: 2045 13th St., Boulder CO 80302
Mailing address: PO Box 471, Boulder, CO 80306
(720) 564-2638 (Direct)

amilner@bouldercounty.org
Service hours are 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m. Monday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, and 10 a.m.-4:30 p.m. Tuesday

*My core working hours are 7am-5:30pm M-Th
www.bouldercounty.org
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ATTACHMENT B

Walker, Samuel

From: LuAnn Penfold <lpenfold@mvfpd.org>

Sent: Monday, January 31, 2022 9:55 AM

To: Walker, Samuel

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: VAR-21-0006 Amended referral packet

We still do not have any objections.
Thank you,

LuAnn Penfold, Fire Prevention Specialist
Mountain View Fire Rescue

3561 N. Stagecoach Road, Longmont, CO 80504
303-772-0710 x1121 | Ipenfold@mvfpd.org | www.mvfpd.org

From: Walker, Samuel <swalker@bouldercounty.org>

Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 5:11 PM

To: Moline, Jeffrey <jmoline@bouldercounty.org>; Strenge, Ernst <estrenge@bouldercounty.org>; Hippely, Hannah
<hhippely@bouldercounty.org>; Childress, Alisa <achildress@bouldercounty.org>; #AssessorReferral
<AssessorReferral@bouldercounty.org>; #CAreferral <CAreferral@bouldercounty.org>; Kiepe, Bob
<bkiepe@bouldercounty.org>; BDRCO@xcelenergy.com <BDRCO@xcelenergy.com>; George, Donna L
<Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com>; timothy.bilobran@state.co.us <timothy.bilobran@state.co.us>; Prevention
<prevention@mvfpd.org>; Flax, Ron <rflax@bouldercounty.org>; HealthWaterQuality-EnvironmentalBP LU <HealthWQ-
EnvironBPLU@bouldercounty.org>; Huebner, Michelle <mhuebner@bouldercounty.org>; Severson, Jennifer
<jseverson@bouldercounty.org>; Transportation Development Review <TransDevReview@bouldercounty.org>; Wassell,
Kristen <kwassell@bouldercounty.org>; West, Ron <rowest@bouldercounty.org>

Subject: VAR-21-0006 Amended referral packet

Good afternoon,

It was recently brought to my attention that the referral packet for VAR-21-0006 did not include a site plan. This was a
staff error, and | have attached a corrected referral packet that includes a site plan on page 22 of the document. Please
return any referral responses to me by February 10, 2022 if possible.

Thanks,
Sam

Sam Walker

Planner 11| Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting
2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302

Ph: 720-564-2738

swalker@bouldercounty.org
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Boulder
Lounty

Boulder County

Coloradoe

Due to COVID-19, the Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting Department is conducting business and
providing services virtually. Our physical office in Boulder is currently closed to the public. Please visit us online at
https.//www.boco.org/cpp for more information.

BS



ATTACHMENT B

Parks & Open Space

5201 St. Vrain Road « Longmont, CO 80503
303-678-6200 * POSinfo@bouldercounty.org
www.BoulderCountyOpenSpace.org

TO: Sam Walker, Community Planning & Permitting Department
FROM: Ron West, Natural Resource Planner
DATE: February 2, 2022

SUBJECT: Docket VAR-21-0006, Schreck, 7856 Baseline Road

Staff has reviewed the submitted materials, and has no natural resource concerns with the
variance, per se. It appears, however, that there are other viable locations on the parcel for the
barn.

It is strongly recommended that all Russian-olive trees -- a state-listed noxious weed -- be cut
down and their stumps immediately treated with a systemic herbicide to prevent re-sprouting.

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner
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Community Planning & Permitting

Courthouse Annex « 2045 13th Street » Boulder, Colorado 80302 ¢ Tel: 303-441-3930
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 « Boulder, Colorado 80306  www.BoulderCounty.org

February 22, 2022

TO: Sam Walker, Planner II; Community Planning & Permitting,
Zoning Development Review
FROM: Jennifer Severson, Principal Planner; Community Planning & Permitting,

Engineering Development Review

SUBJECT: Docket # VAR-21-0006: Schreck Barn Setback Variance

115 Fowler Lane

The Development Review Team — Engineering staff reviewed the above referenced docket and has
the following comments:

1.

The subject property is accessed via Baseline Road, a paved Boulder County owned and
maintained right-of-way (ROW) with a Functional Classification of Minor Arterial. Legal
access has been demonstrated via adjacency to this public ROW.

As proposed, the location of the new barn will be within the 110-foot supplemental road
setback for Baseline Road. At this time, the county has no plans to widen Baseline Road at
this location. If Baseline Road is widened in the future, the barn may need to be relocated.

The subject parcel has two existing points of access to Baseline Road. The site plan
included in the application does not show vehicular access to the new barn and no new
point of access to Baseline Road is allowed.

There is no evidence of an existing Access Permit. An Access Permit will be issued for each
of the existing points of access to Baseline Road at the time of Building Permit review. No
special application procedure is necessary, the Access Permits will be issued concurrently
with the Building Permit.

This concludes our comments at this time.

Matt Jones County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner
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ATTACHMENT C

Walker, Samuel

From: Randall Leever <rdleever@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, January 17, 2022 10:12 AM
To: LU Land Use Planner

Subject: [EXTERNAL] VAR-21-0006

Categories: docket comments

Sam Walker,

i am writing for the approval of a set back allowance for the Schreck Barn. i have owned property not far from the
applicants property for 32 years. only until recently has the setback from Baseline Road required a setback of 110 feet.
Our homes currently are set at 80Feet. This requirement is a bit preposterous.

The previous owner had planned for a utility barn at the approved location at that time but did not complete the project as
you must certainly know. the pad is much over engineered and provides a perfectly adequate foundation that should be
used. As we are in a rural area, no other properties will be affected by this building. If for no other reason, considering
climate change and the overuse of building materials which directly contribute, and Boulder County position to reduce the
effects of climate change, this project should be approved for completion applying common sense.

i doubt very much that you will receive any negative responses to the application. It is a small project but important to the
applicant. Please allow the applicant to move forward.

Randall Leever
7784 Baseline Road
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